

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
)	
Center for Science in the Public Interest)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-01092
Plaintiff,)	(RJL)
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Richard J. Leon
Burger King Corporation)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

MOTION TO DISMISS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the accompanying Declaration of Erich O. Grosz, dated July 20, 2007, together with the exhibits attached thereto, the Statement of Points and Authorities in Support of Burger King Corporation’s Motion to Dismiss, and all the other papers and proceedings had herein, defendant Burger King Corporation will move this Court, pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, at a

time and place to be set by the Court, for an Order dismissing the Complaint, with prejudice and without leave to replead.

Dated: New York, New York
July 20, 2007

Respectfully submitted,

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

/s/ Roger E. Podesta

By: Roger E. Podesta
(admitted pro hac vice)
Erich O. Grosz
(admitted pro hac vice)

919 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
Tel: (212) 909-6000
Fax: (212) 909-6836

/s/ Ada Fernandez Johnson

By: Ada Fernandez Johnson
(Bar No. 463296)

555 12th St., N.W.
Suite 1100E
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 383-8000
Fax: (202) 383-8118

*Attorneys for Defendant
Burger King Corporation*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,)
)
) Plaintiff,)
) Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-01092
 v.) (RJL)
)
 BURGER KING CORPORATION,) Judge Richard J. Leon
)
) Defendant.)
)

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because CSPI Has Not Alleged Any Injury- In-Fact And Therefore Lacks Standing To Pursue Its Claims.....	9
II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Burger King Has No Duty To Affirmatively Disclose Trans Fat Content.....	11
A. The DCCPPA Imposes No Duty To Disclose.	12
B. Implied Warranty Law Imposes No Duty To Disclose.	16
III. CSPI’s Implied Warranty Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Burger King’s Food Meets The Standard Of Merchantability.	19
IV. CSPI’s Deception Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Burger King’s Alleged Nondisclosure Does Not “Tend To Mislead” Consumers Into Believing That Its Foods Are Free Of Trans Fat Content.....	21
V. Federal Law Preempts CSPI’s Claims.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

Table of Authorities

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Anunziato v. eMachines, Inc., 402 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal. 2005)11

Brown v. U.S., 271 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2003).....3

Cephas v. MVM, Inc., 403 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2005).....3

Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc., 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006)25

Fraker v. KFC Corporation, 2007 WL 1296571 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007)1

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995)26

Fuller Brothers, Inc. v. Int’l Mktg., Inc., 928 F. Supp. 1042 (D. Or. 1996)11

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....23, 25, 26

Hoyte v. Yum! Brands, Inc., 2007 WL 1302590 (D.D.C. May 2, 2007)1, 3, 10, 21, 22

In re Olson, 884 F.2d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....18

Indus. Truck Ass’n, Inc. v. Henry, 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)9

Krooth & Altman v. N. Am. Life Assurance Co., 134 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2001).....3

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....2

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)24

N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Foundation, Inc. v. F.C.C., 437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14-15

Nat’l Home Equity Mortgage Ass’n v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 271 F. Supp. 2d 264 (D.D.C. 2003).....25

Papike v. Tambrands, Inc., 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1997)25

Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp., 237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)18, 20

Phillips v. Bureau of Prisons, 591 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....2

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala</u> , 932 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996)	13
<u>Reyes v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 2006 WL 3253579 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2006)	25
<u>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</u> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<u>Rodriguez v. P.R. Federal Affairs Admin.</u> , 435 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<u>Vermont Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Nestle Waters N. Am.</u> , 2006 WL 839486 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2006).....	25
<u>Washington Post v. Robinson</u> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<u>Wells v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , No. 00-0760, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4694 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2006).....	12
<u>Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.</u> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<u>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</u> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 12
STATE CASES	
<u>Brennan v. Shepherd Park Pharmacy</u> , 138 A.2d 494 (D.C. 1958)	20
<u>Brown v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 101 Ohio App. 3d 294 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<u>Desatnik v. Lem Motlow, Prop., Inc.</u> , 1986 Ohio App. LEXIS 5240, 84 C.A. 104 (Oh. Ct. of App. Jan. 9, 1986)	18
<u>Edwards v. Hop Sin, Inc.</u> , 140 S.W.3d 13 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<u>Hakki v. Zima Co.</u> , No. 03-9183, 2006 WL 852126 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2006).....	10
<u>Hochberg v. O'Donnell's Restaurant</u> , 272 A.2d 846 (D.C. 1971).....	19
<u>Livingston v. Marie Callenders, Inc.</u> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 830 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<u>Morris v. Adolph Coors Co.</u> , 735 S.W.2d 578 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	18
<u>Settles v. Redstone Dev. Corp.</u> , 797 A.2d 692 (D.C. 2002)	12

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

21 C.F.R. § 101.9.....13

21 C.F.R. § 101.10.....13, 23

21 C.F.R. § 101.13.....22

21 C.F.R. § 101.45.....23

21 U.S.C. § 343.....13, 23, 24

21 U.S.C. § 343-123, 24

Food Labeling: Trans Fatty Acids in Nutrition Labeling, Nutrient Content Claims, and Health Claims, 68 Fed. Reg. 41434, 41483 (Jul. 11, 2003) (“FDA Final Rule”).....7, 13, 23, 25

Fed. R. Evid. 201(a).....18

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

D.C. Code § 28:2-314(2)19

D.C. Code § 28-390412, 21

D.C. Code § 28-390514

D.C. Mun. Regs. title 25, §110214

D.C. Mun. Regs. title 25, § 990114

TREATISES AND SECONDARY SOURCES

29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 33 (2006).....18

31A C.J.S. Evidence § 10 (2006).....18

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §402A.....17

Standardized Civil Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia, §23.02[1].....19
